








COMMUNITY QUARANTINE 

DECLARATION

(ECQ, MECQ, GCQ, MGCQ) 

EFFECTIVITY DATE

GCQ 16-29 September 2021

GCQ 16-29 September 2022

GCQ 16-29 September 2023

GCQ 16-29 September 2024

GCQ 16-29 September 2025

GCQ 16-29 September 2026

GCQ 16-29 September 2027

GCQ 16-29 September 2028

GCQ 16-29 September 2029

GCQ 16-29 September 2030

GCQ 16-29 September 2031

GCQ 16-29 September 2032

GCQ 16-29 September 2033

GCQ 16-29 September 2034

GCQ 16-29 September 2035

GCQ 16-29 September 2036

GCQ 16-29 September 2037

GCQ 08-30 September 2021

MECQ 08-30 September 2021

GCQ 08-30 September 2021

MGCQ 08-30 September 2021

GCQ 08-30 September 2021

MGCQ 08-30 September 2021

GCQ 08-30 September 2021

MGCQ 08-30 September 2021

GCQ 08-30 September 2021

GCQ 08-30 September 2021

GCQ 08-30 September 2021

GCQ 08-30 September 2021

MGCQ 08-30 September 2021

GCQ 08-30 September 2021

GCQ 08-30 September 2021

GCQ 08-30 September 2021

GCQ 08-30 September 2021

GCQ 08-30 September 2021

MGCQ 08-30 September 2021

MECQ 08-30 September 2021

MECQ 08-30 September 2021

MGCQ 08-30 September 2021

Bataan

Bulacan

Nueva Ecija

Isabela

Santiago City

Quirino

Nueva Vizcaya

Region III

Aurora

Ilocos Sur

Ilocos Norte

Dagupan City

Region II

Batanes

Cagayan

Kalinga

Mt. Province

Baguio City

Region I

La Union

Pangasinan

Pasay

CAR

Abra

Apayao

Benguet

Ifugao

Makati

Mandaluyong

San Juan

Muntinlupa

Paranaque

Las Pinas

Malabon

Navotas

Valenzuela

Pasig

Pateros

Marikina

Taguig

Quezon City

Manila

Community Quarantine Declaration per LGU           
As of 22 September 2021

PROVINCE/ CHARTERED CITY 

/ MUNICIPALITY

NCR

Caloocan



COMMUNITY QUARANTINE 

DECLARATION

(ECQ, MECQ, GCQ, MGCQ) 

EFFECTIVITY DATE
PROVINCE/ CHARTERED CITY 

/ MUNICIPALITY

MGCQ 08-30 September 2021

GCQ 08-30 September 2021

MGCQ 08-30 September 2021

MGCQ 08-30 September 2021

MGCQ 08-30 September 2021

MECQ 08-30 September 2021

MECQ 08-30 September 2021

GCQ 08-30 September 2021

MECQ 08-30 September 2021

GCQ 08-30 September 2021

MECQ 08-30 September 2021

MGCQ 08-30 September 2021

GCQ 08-30 September 2021

MGCQ 08-30 September 2021

MGCQ 08-30 September 2021

MGCQ 08-30 September 2021

GCQ 08-30 September 2021

MGCQ 08-30 September 2021

MGCQ 08-30 September 2021

MGCQ 08-30 September 2021

GCQ 08-30 September 2021

MGCQ 08-30 September 2021

MGCQ 08-30 September 2021

MGCQ 08-30 September 2021

GCQ 08-30 September 2021

GCQ 08-30 September 2021

GCQ 08-30 September 2021

GCQ 08-30 September 2021

MECQ 08-30 September 2021

MECQ 08-30 September 2021

GCQ 08-30 September 2021

GCQ 08-30 September 2021

MGCQ 08-30 September 2021

GCQ 08-30 September 2021

GCQ 08-30 September 2021

GCQ 08-30 September 2021

GCQ 08-30 September 2021

GCQ 08-30 September 2021

MGCQ 08-30 September 2021

Cebu City

Lapulapu City

Mandaue City

Negros Oriental

Siquijor

Region VIII

Iloilo City

Negros Occidental

Bacolod City

Region VII

Bohol

Cebu

Region VI

Aklan

Antique

Capiz

Guimaras

Iloilo

Camarines Norte

Camarines Sur

Naga City

Catanduanes

Masbate

Sosorgon

Marinduque

Romblon

Palawan

Puerto Princesa City

Region V

Albay

Rizal

Quezon

Lucena City

MIMAROPA

Oriental Mindoro

Occidental Mindoro

Angeles City

Olongapo City

CALABARZON

Cavite

Laguna

Batangas

Pampanga

Tarlac

Zambales



COMMUNITY QUARANTINE 

DECLARATION

(ECQ, MECQ, GCQ, MGCQ) 

EFFECTIVITY DATE
PROVINCE/ CHARTERED CITY 

/ MUNICIPALITY

MGCQ 08-30 September 2021

MGCQ 08-30 September 2021

MGCQ 08-30 September 2021

MGCQ 08-30 September 2021

MGCQ 08-30 September 2021

MGCQ 08-30 September 2021

MGCQ 08-30 September 2021

GCQ 08-30 September 2021

GCQ 08-30 September 2021

GCQ 08-30 September 2021

GCQ 08-30 September 2021

MGCQ 08-30 September 2021

MGCQ 08-30 September 2021

MGCQ 08-30 September 2021

GCQ 08-30 September 2021

GCQ 08-30 September 2021

GCQ 08-30 September 2021

MECQ 08-30 September 2021

GCQ 08-30 September 2021

GCQ 08-30 September 2021

GCQ 08-30 September 2021

GCQ 08-30 September 2021

GCQ 08-30 September 2021

GCQ 08-30 September 2021

GCQ 08-30 September 2021

GCQ 08-30 September 2021

GCQ 08-30 September 2021

GCQ 08-30 September 2021

GCQ 08-30 September 2021

GCQ 08-30 September 2021

GCQ 08-30 September 2021

GCQ 08-30 September 2021

GCQ 08-30 September 2021

GCQ 08-30 September 2021

GCQ 08-30 September 2021

MGCQ 08-30 September 2021

GCQ 08-30 September 2021

MGCQ 08-30 September 2021

GCQ 08-30 September 2021

Cotabato City

Basilan

Lanao del Sur

Agusan del Sur

Surigao del Norte

Surigao del Sur

Dinagat Islands

BARMM

Maguindanao

Sarangani

South Cotabato

Sultan Kudarat

CARAGA

Agusan del Norte

Butuan City

Davao de Oro

Davao Occidental

Davao Oriental

Region XII

General Santos City

North Cotabato

Misamis Oriental

Cagayan de Oro City

Region XI

Davao del Norte

Davao del Sur

Davao City

Region X

Bukidnon

Camiguin

Lanao del Norte

Iligan City

Misamis Occidental

Ormoc City

Region IX

Zamboanga Del Norte

Zamboanga Del Sur

Zamboanga Sibugay

Zamboanga City

Leyte

Southern Leyte

Biliran

Samar (Western Samar)

Eastern Samar

Northern Samar



COMMUNITY QUARANTINE 

DECLARATION

(ECQ, MECQ, GCQ, MGCQ) 

EFFECTIVITY DATE
PROVINCE/ CHARTERED CITY 

/ MUNICIPALITY

MGCQ 08-30 September 2021

MGCQ 08-30 September 2021

Sulu

Tawi-Tawi
Sources: IATF Resolution Nos. 136-F and 136-G issued 06 Sept. 2021 /  No. 137 issued 07 Sept 2021, and Guidelines On The Pilot Implementation Of 

Alert Levels System For Covid-19 Response In The National Capital Region dated 13 September 2021



                                              

Summary Report

22 September 2021

Republic of the Philippines

FOR THE MANAGEMENT OF EMERGING INFECTIOUS DISEASE

INTER-AGENCY TASK FORCE

NATIONAL TASK FORCE - COVID 19

Task Group on Management of Returning Overseas Filipinos

OSS-MROF BALIK PROBINSYA AND 
UWIAN NA PROGRAM

TOTAL ASSISTED ROFs: 777,210

303,42296,092377,696

TOTAL ARRIVAL OF ROFs 

1,486,777

LAND-BASED

NON-OFWs

DECEASED OFs

671,718

508,373

301,930

4,756
HEALTH STATUS of ROFs

16 22,702 496

22,245

OWWA COVID-19 RELATED 
ASSISTANCE TO OFWs

RETURNED TO 
HOME REGIONS

OFW KALINGA

22

TRAVEL
RESTRICTIONS

9

TOTAL of ROFs TESTED on the 7TH 
DAY SWABBING OPERATIONS

(14 May - 20 September 2021)

352,587

693,395

716,400

:

:

TOTAL NO. OF RETURNING
FILIPINOS FROM SABAH

(As of 22 May 2021)

3,289OFWs

SEA-BASED

1,180,091



(18 June - 21 

Sep. 2021)

(27 June - 21 

Sep. 2021)

(18 June - 21 

Sep. 2021)

Now Cumulative Now Cumulative Now Cumulative Now Cumulative Now Cumulative Cumulative Cumulative Cumulative Now Cumulative

SUBTOTAL 1,142 350,463 570 460,416 451 330,238 163 152,246 529 114,998 266 3,121 6,027 2,911 1,486,777

OFWs 969 296,028 282 324,226 227 256,806 148 139,350 444 90,535 251 2,720 5,929 2,126 1,180,091

Land-based 819 208,810 37 211,991 103 139,823 120 69,331 151 33,363 241 2,550 5,609 1,230 671,718

Sea-based 150 87,218 245 112,235 124 116,983 28 70,019 293 57,172 10 170 320 896 508,373

NON-OFWs 173 54,435 288 136,190 224 73,432 15 12,896 85 24,463 15 401 98 785 301,930

Deceased OFs 0 4,756 0 4,756

Now Cumulative Now Cumulative Now Cumulative Now Cumulative Now Cumulative Now Cumulative Now Cumulative

SUBTOTAL 56 58,004 0 597 0 969 0 1,022 0 3,289 0 48 0 317

OFWs 56 58,004 0 597 0 969 0 1,022 0 3,289 0 48 0 317

Sea-based 56 58,004 0 597 0 969 0 1,022 0 3,289 0 48 0 317

Terminal 1 Terminal 2 Terminal 3

Cumulative Cumulative Cumulative

SUBTOTAL 193,297 270,090 186,044

Conducted by PCG 170,310 210,044 161,860

Arranged by

LMA
2,256 2,011 0

Arranged by

MARIKINA LGU
20 27 44

Arranged by
PAMPANGA LGU

907 1,747 592

Conducted by

PAGSS/PADL
19,804 0 23,548

Conducted by
PAL/DETOXICARE

0 56,261 0

MANILA CEBU SUBIC BATAAN DAVAO

Cumulative Cumulative Cumulative Cumulative Cumulative

SUBTOTAL 47,509 119 438 697 8

Conducted by PCG 47,509 119 438 697 8

SUBTOTAL

PCG

BOQ

DETOXICARE

PADL

PRIMERCARE

SUBTOTAL

PCG/GOV'T LABS

BOQ CLARK

DETOXICARE

PADL

DOH-RESU 7

M. MARIANO MEM 

HOSPITAL

SOUTHERN PHIL 

MED CTR

BOQ SUBIC

BATANGAS

Cumulative

352,587

204,195

33,259

36,528

33,554

36,121

266

3,121

0

RT-PCR (Viral Test)

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

266

0

0

0

3,121

0

0

0

5,543 5,543

AIRPORTS

LAOAG

Cumulative

266

0

0

0

0

0

DAVAO

Cumulative

3,121

0

0

0

0

0

SUBIC

Cumulative

5,543

0

0

0

0

LAOAG 

AIRPORT

DAVAO 

AIRPORT

(23 April 2020 - 

 21 September 2021)

(23 April 2020 - 

21 September 2021)

(08 July 2020 - 

21 September 2021)

(05 June 2020 - 

21 September 2021)

TESTING (09 May 2020 - 31 January 2021)

Sources: 1) OSS Report dated 21 September 2021, 2) BOQ Report No. 490 dated 22 September 2021, 3) BOQ Human Remains Report No. 433 dated 22 September 2021, and 4) OCD BARMM Report dated 22 May 2021. 

TAWI-TAWI/

ZAMBOANGA
BATAANSUBICCEBUMANILA DAVAO

67,026 42,925 810,139

RT-PCR (Viral Test)

Republic of the Philippines

INTER-AGENCY TASK FORCE

NAIA
GRAND TOTAL OF 

TESTED ROFs

(28 June 2020 - 

21 September 2021)

Terminal 3

FOR THE MANAGEMENT OF EMERGING INFECTIOUS DISEASE

NATIONAL TASK FORCE AGAINST COVID-19

Task Group on Management of Returning Overseas Filipinos

TG-MROF Daily Operational Report as of 22 September 2021

GRAND TOTAL 

ARRIVAL OF ROFsROFs

TOTAL ARRIVAL ON AIRPORT: 1,417,775
NINOY AQUINO INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT SUBIC 

AIRPORT

TOTAL ARRIVAL ON SEAPORT:

ROFs

64,246

Terminal 2Terminal 1

CLARK 

INTERNATIONAL 

AIRPORT

MACTAN-CEBU 

INTERNATIONAL 

AIRPORT

ROFs

Cumulative Cumulative Cumulative

AIRPORTS

CLARK 

INTERNATIONAL 

AIRPORT

MACTAN-CEBU 

INTERNATIONAL 

AIRPORT

56,261

SEAPORTS

TAWI-TAWI/

ZAMBOANGA
ROFs

702,922

4,267

91

3,246

43,352

0

42,925

0

0

0

0

0

67,026

0

0

0

0

 7TH DAY SWABBING OPERATIONS (May 14 - September 21, 2021)

 ARRIVALS

NAIA CLARK CEBUAgency

GRAND TOTAL OF 

TESTED ROFs

22,727

11,348

Sources: 1) OSS Report dated 31 January 2021, and 2) BOQ Report No. 258 dated 02 February 2021.

Source: 1) OSS Report dated 15 May 2021. (Note: Figures from previous reports may differ due to data verification process.)

RT-PCR (Viral Test)

154,815

25,082

19,795

Agency

Cumulative

GRAND TOTAL 

OF TESTED ROFs

233,767

RT-PCR (Viral Test)

1,986

1,986

6TH DAY SWABBING OPERATIONS

Cumulative

Source: 1) OSS Report dated 21 September 2021. (Note: Figures from previous reports may differ due to data verification process.)

0

0

0 0 36,121

Cumulative

36,121

0

0

36,528

30,203

Cumulative

36,610

0

33,259

0

3,351

Cumulative

270,926

204,195

0



No. of QFs

Now Cumulative Now Cumulative Now Cumulative Now Cumulative

61 22,702 0 496 212 22,245 0 22

*Data starting from June 2 includes LSI and APOR.  (Note: Figures from previous reports may differ due to data verification process.)

Republic of the Philippines

INTER-AGENCY TASK FORCE

FOR THE MANAGEMENT OF EMERGING INFECTIOUS DISEASE

NATIONAL TASK FORCE AGAINST COVID-19

Task Group on Management of Returning Overseas Filipinos

TG-MROF Daily Operational Report as of 21 September 2021

QUARANTINE

Confirmed Positive Admitted Recovered Deaths

ROFs IN TREATMENT AND MONITORING FACILITIES ROFs IN ACCOMMODATION ESTABLISHMENTS (AEs)

No. of AEs Non-OFWs

16 0 0

OSS-MROF BALIK PROBINSYA & UWIAN NA PROGRAM  (May 25, 2020 - September 20, 2021)

Air (NAIA T2) Land (PITX) Sea (N. Harbor)

MODE OF TRANSPORTATION

Source: 1) BOQ Report No. 490 dated 22 September 2021. (Note: Figures from previous reports may differ due to data verification process.)

Cumulative Cumulative Cumulative

GRAND TOTALROFs ASSISTED 

THRU THEIR 

DESTINATION

377,696 303,422 96,092 777,210

Sources: 1) OSS Report as of 21 September 2021, 2) PITX Report (Uwian Na Program) dated 22 September 2021, and *DOTr (Hatid Tulong Program) Report dated 14 May 2021. 

OWWA COVID-19 RELATED ASSISTANCE TO OFWs (March 2020 - September 15, 2021)

Returned to Home Regions

OFW Kalinga

693,395

716,400

Source: 1) OWWA Monitoring Report dated 15 September 2021.

REMAINS OF DECEASED OFs

COUNTRY

626

4,130

4,756

CUMULATIVE

4,756

798

287

149

CAUSE OF DEATH

United Arab Emirates

COUNTRY OF ORIGIN

Saudi Arabia

USA

Qatar

Kuwait

Others

COVID-19

NON COVID-19

NOW CUMULATIVE

0

0

0

0

TOTAL

0

0

0

67

51

3,404

Source: 1) BOQ Human Remains Report No. 433 dated 22 September 2021. (Note: Figures from previous reports may differ due to data verification process.)

RETURNING FILIPINOS FROM SABAH

First Batch

Second Batch

Third Batch

Fourth Batch

TOTAL NO. OF RETURNING FILIPINOS 

FROM SABAH:
3,289

395

394

400

379

July 5, 2020

July 29, 2020

August 13, 2020

August 28, 2020

Fifth Batch

Sixth Batch

Seventh Batch

Eighth Batch

Ninth Batch

Tenth Batch

April 17, 2021

May 22, 2021

400

496

September 24, 2020

November 12, 2020

December 13-20, 2020

March 7, 2021

151

Failed deportation due to force 

majeure

316

358

As of June 21, 2021, 4,683 remaining Filipinos are still in Sabah for transfer.

Source: 1) OCD BARMM Report dated 22 May 2021. (Note: Figures from previous reports may differ due to data verification process.)

COUNTRY PERIOD

TRAVEL RESTRICTIONS

Azerbaijan

North Macedonia

Saint Lucia

Switzerland

Guadeluope

Guam

Israel

Kosovo

Montenegro

  (SGD) SHARMAIN B. TUYAY

Sources: 1) Memo from the ES, OP dated January 5, 8, 12, 15, May 4, 15, June 1, July 14, and July 23, 2021, and 2) IATF Resolution No. 112, 

123, 126, 130, 133, 135-C dated August 30, 2021. 

Duty Staff

Reviewed by: Approved by:

(SGD) MARVIN T MANZANO  (SGD) DIR. BERNARDO RAFAELITO R ALEJANDRO IV, CESO IV

Officer, TG MROF Coordination Center Head, TG MROF Coordination Center

Prepared by:

September 12 - 18, 2021



Republic of the Philippines 
Inter-Agency Task Force 

FOR THE MANAGEMENT OF EMERGENCY INFECTIOUS DISEASE 
NATIONAL TASK FORCE COVID-19 

Task Group on Management of Returning Overseas Filipinos 
 

NARRATIVE REPORT 
22 September 2021 

 
ACTIONS TAKEN: Management of Returning Overseas Filipinos (MROF) 

 
The Task Group on Management of Returning Overseas Filipinos (TG-MROF) was created by the 

National Incident Command-National Task Force COVID 19 to solely cater to the medical and social needs 
of Returning Overseas Filipinos (ROFs). The TG-MROF in coordination with various government agencies, 
private entities, and other task groups created to response with the prevailing crisis, regional task units, and 
local government agencies that are task to facilitate the safe return of the ROFs back to their home provinces.  
 
Members: DND, DOTr, DOLE, DILG, DFA, DOT, DSWD, DOH, OCD, OWWA, BOQ, CAAP, MARINA, PCG, 
PNP and AFP 
 
ARRIVALS: As of 21 September 2021, a total of 1,486,777 Returning Overseas Filipinos (ROFs) arrived 
at the NAIA Terminals 1, 2, and 3, Clark International Airport, Mactan-Cebu International Airport, Laoag 
International Airport, South Harbor,  Subic,  Bataan,  Zamboanga, and Batangas Port. Of which, a total of  
1,180,091 are OFWs (671,718 are land-based and 508,373 are sea-based) and 301,930 are non-OFWs. 
 
A total of 4,740 deceased ROFs had arrived in the country from 07 July 2020 – 19 September 2021. Of 
which, 626 died due to COVID-19. 
 
TESTING: From May 9, 2020 to 31 January 2021, a total of 810,134 ROFs were tested thru RT-PCR. 
 
6TH DAY OF SWABBING OPERATIONS: From 01 February to 13 May 2021, a total of 233,767 Returning 
Overseas Filipinos (ROFs) were tested thru RT-PCR, on the 6th day of their quarantine period. 
 
7TH DAY OF SWABBING OPERATIONS: As of 21 September, a total of 352,582 Returning Overseas 
Filipinos (ROFs) were tested thru RT-PCR on the 7th day of their quarantine period. Of which, 204,195 were 
tested by PCG, 33,259 were tested by BOQ Clark, 36,554 were tested by Detoxicare, 36,121 were tested by 
PADL, 35,784 were tested by DOH-RESU 7, 266 were tested by M. Mariano Memorial Hospital, 3,121 were 
tested by Southern Philippine Medical Center, and 5,543 were tested by BOQ Subic. 
 
QUARANTINE: As of 22 September 2021, a total of 22,702 ROFs were confirmed positive with COVID-19. 
Of which, 496 are admitted at 16 quarantine facilities, 22,245 were able to recover and 22 died. 
 
OSS-MROF BALIK PROBINSYA AND UWIAN NA PROGRAM: As of 21 September 2021, a total of 777,210 
ROFs were assisted back to their home provinces. Of which, 303,422 were assisted by land, 377,696 by air, 
and 96,092 by sea. 
 
OWWA COVID-19 RELATED ASSISTANCE TO OFWs:  From March 2020 to 15 September, 2021, a total 
of 693,395 OFWs were assisted by OWWA on their “Returned to Home Regions” program and 712,400 
OFWs are also assisted through “OFW Kalinga” program.  
 
RETURNING FILIPINOS (REFs) from SABAH:  As of 22 May 2021, a total of 3,289 REFs from Sabah had 
arrived in the country. While as of 21 June 2021, a total of 4,683 remaining Filipinos are still in Sabah for 
transfer. 
 
TRAVEL BANNED COUNTRIES: As of 10 September 2021, the President approved the imposition of travel 
restrictions on 9 countries under Red List. These includes Azerbaijan, Guadeloupe, Guam, Israel, Kosovo, 
Montenegro, North Macedonia, Saint Lucia, and Switzerland shall prohibited from entering the country 
effective 12 September 2021. 
 
Prepared by:                    Reviewed by: 
      
  (SGD) MS SHARMAIN B. TUYAY                             (SGD) MR MARVIN T. MANZANO 
                     Duty Staff                        Officer, TG MROF Coordination Center 
 
Approved by:   
                             (SGD) DIR. BERNARDO RAFAELITO R. ALEJANDRO IV, CESO IV 

Head, TG MROF Coordination Center 


